Tax effect of non-GAAP adjustments (86 ) (44 ) (148 ) (87 )

Non-GAAP net income $ 554 $ 436 $ 1,088 $ 888

Diluted net income per share:

GAAP $ 0.34 $ 0.27 $ 0.65 $ 0.57

Non-GAAP $ 0.46 $ 0.36 $ 0.89 $ 0.73

Shares used in GAAP diluted share calculation 1,215 1,215 1,216 1,220

Shares used in non-GAAP diluted share
calculation 1,215 1,215 1,216 1,220

GAAP effective tax rate 8 % 15 % 10 % 14 %

Tax effect of non-GAAP adjustments to net
income 10 % 4 % 8 % 4 %

Non-GAAP effective tax rate 18 % 19 % 18 % 18 %

PayPal Holdings, Inc.

Reconciliation of Operating Cash Flow to Free Cash Flow

Three Months Ended June 30, Six Months Ended June 30,

2017 2016 2017 2016

(In millions/unaudited)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 921 $ 696 $ 1,672 $ 1,434

Less: Purchases of property and equipment (174 ) (201 ) (322 ) (334 )

Free cash flow $ 747 $ 495 $ 1,350 $ 1,100

Reconciliation of GAAP Net Revenues by Type to Non-GAAP Pro Forma Net Revenues by Type,

and GAAP Net Revenues by Geography to Non-GAAP Pro Forma Net Revenues by Geography

Year Ended

Net Revenues by Type Three Months Ended, December 31,

December 31, September 30, June 30, March 31,

2015 2015 2015 2015 2015

(In millions/unaudited)

Transaction revenues $ 2,262 $ 1,982 $ 1,970 $ 1,914 $ 8,128

Pro forma adjustment(1) — — (4 ) (3 ) (7 )

Non-GAAP pro forma transaction
revenues 2,262 1,982 1,966 1,911 8,121

Other value added services $ 294 276 327 223 $ 1,120

Pro forma adjustment(1) — — — — —

Non-GAAP pro forma other value
added services 294 276 327 223 1,120

Total net revenues $ 2,556 $ 2,258 $ 2,297 $ 2,137 $ 9,248

Pro forma adjustment(1) — — (4 ) (3 ) (7 )

Total non-GAAP pro forma net
revenues 2,556 2,258 2,293 2,134 9,241

(1) Reflects the impact of lower transaction revenues from payment services provided by PayPal to eBay as the
result of the terms of certain commercial agreements negotiated between the parties that stipulate lower
transaction fees than those historically charged to eBay.

Year Ended

Net Revenues by Geography Three Months Ended, December 31,

December 31, September 30, June 30, March 31,

2015 2015 2015 2015 2015

(In millions/unaudited)

U.S. net revenues $ 1,302 $ 1,138 $ 1,170 $ 1,030 $ 4,640

Pro forma adjustment(1) — — (3 ) (2 ) (5 )

Non-GAAP pro forma U.S. net
revenues 1,302 1,138 1,167 1,028 4,635

International net revenues $ 1,254 $ 1,120 $ 1,127 $ 1,107 $ 4,608

Pro forma adjustment(1) — — (1 ) (1 ) (2 )

Non-GAAP pro forma international net
revenues 1,254 1,120 1,126 1,106 4,606

Total net revenues $ 2,556 $ 2,258 $ 2,297 $ 2,137 $ 9,248

Pro forma adjustment(1) — — (4 ) (3 ) (7 )

Non-GAAP pro forma net revenues 2,556 2,258 2,293 2,134 9,241

(1) Reflects the impact of lower transaction revenues from payment services provided by PayPal to eBay as the
result of the terms of certain commercial agreements negotiated between the parties that stipulate lower
transaction fees than those historically charged to eBay.

Contacts

PayPal
Investor Relations Contact
Gabrielle Rabinovitch
Vice President, Investor Relations
grabinovitch@paypal.com
or
Media Relations Contact
Amanda Miller, 408-219-0563
Director, Corporate Communications

Source: PayPal Holdings, Inc.

amandacmiller@paypal.com